In accordance with Rule

2 44 of the Insolvenc

(Englan:};Wales) ! CVA4

Rules 2016 Notice of termination or full implementation
of voluntary arrangement

Companies House

THURSDAY

Company details

o
conpanymomier [ s [0 510 5] 2[ 5

*AGB3DKFN*
AT #7

20/07/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE '

2 Filling in this form
Please complete Tn typescript or in

Company name in full \ Shoon (Trading) Limited

bold black capitals

u Supervisor's name
Full forenamed(s) !Nen Andrew

Surname ' Bennett

E Supervisor's address

Building namelnumber‘ Leonard Curtis

Street ‘ 5th Floor, Grove House

‘ 248a Marylebone Road

Post town ‘ Loendon
County/Region ‘
ot wwl 1] [el8[s]
Country ‘ UK
n Supervisor's name ©
Full forename(s) Andrew John © Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Duncan another supervisor
E Supervisor's address @
Building name/number ’ Lecnard Curtis © Other supervisor
Street ‘ 5th Floer, Grove House ::T;h: :EEESV?SEIEH .
‘ 248a Marylebone Road
Past town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
Postcode nIwln] Telefef
Country ! UK

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

E Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated
oa s [ofr 2ol 7
Attachments

| have attached a copy of the notice to creditars
| have attached the supervisor's report

m Sign and date
Supervisor's signature | Supervisors sgnature

Signature date WE WW ’?W’TW

04/17 Version 10




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Candice Burton

All informatien on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

l Address

5th Floor

[ Grove House

‘ 248a Marylebone Road

Post town

London
County/Regron

s Injwfr] [els 8]

Country
UK

IDx

Telephone

020 7535 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed and dated the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Versien 1 0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED
(Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Registered Number: 08050525
Court Reference: CR-2017-002753
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Joint Supervisors' First and Final Report to Creditors in accordance with Rule 2.44
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report Period
21 April 2017 to 3 July 2017

3 July 2017

Leonard Curtis

5 Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB
Tel : 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
soiutions@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LIM8/ARJISSHOO4/1010



Shoon (Trading) Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Implementation of the Arrangement

3 Receipts and Payment Account and Qutcome for Creditors

4 Joint Supervisors' Remuneration and Disbursements

APPENDICES

A Certificate of Completion

B Final Summary of Jeint Supervisors' Recelpts and Payments from 21 April 2017 to 3 July 2017
C Final Summary of Joint Supervisors' Time Costs from 21 April 2017 to 3 July 2017

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
E Notice of Intended Dividend

Joint Supervisors” First and Final Repont
3 July 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited — Company Veluntary Arrangement

TO:

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE ARRANGEMENT
THE COURT

THE COMPANY

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTIGN

A J Duncan and ! were appointed Joint Supervisors of a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) for
Shoon (Trading) Limited {"the Company") at meeting of creditors and members held on 21 April 2017,
the date upon which the CVA took effect. | am an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083 and A J Duncan is an insolvency
practitioner licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under
office holder number 9319.

The CVA is now complete and has been fully implemented and this is our final report as required by
Rule 2.44 of the Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 it shows how the CVA has been
implemented, the outcome for creditors and other information that we are required to disclose.

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The terms of the CVA confirmed that the Company would pay a one-off centribution sum of £50,000
{"the Contribution Sum”) in full and final settlement of its obligations to creditors under the CVA.
Following receipt of the Contritution Sum the Joint Supervisers are required to immediately file a notice
of termination or full implementation {“Cetificate of Completion™) of the CVA.

Following conclusion of the CVA the Consideration Sum will form a Trust for the benefit of the
Compromised Creditors, with the former Joint Supervisors becoming Joint Trustees of the Trust.
Certain powers of the Joint Supervisors, such as the ability to adjudicate an creditor claims and make
an unsecured distribution to the Compromised Creditors, are conferred on the Joint Trustees in
accordance with the terms of the CVA.

The contribution sum received was to e utilised as follows in the Trust;
a) Firstly to pay the Nominees' and Supervisors’ fees, legal costs, agents’ fees and disbursements.

b)  Seccndly to pay the costs of solicitors instructed to present a winding up petition in the event of the
failure of the CVA under clause 85 of the Standard Conditions tc the CVA Proposal;

¢)  Thirdly to pay any preferential liabilities, although there were not believed to be any; and thereafter

d) To pay a dividend or dividends to those Compromised Creditors whose validly authenticated
claims for Relevant Debts and Liabilities are received by the last date of proving, subject to
admission or rejection (in whole or in part) of all claims by the Joint Trustees. Such dividend or
dividends are to be paid to the Compromised Creditors in full and final settlement of all Relevant
Debts and Liabilities by way of prorated payment against claims admitted by the Joint Trustees.

A copy of the Certificate of Completion is attached at Appendix A.
It should be noted that the Joint Supervisors have not yet paid a dividend to the Compromise Creditors,

however, in accordance with the CVA terms a first and final dividend will be declared following this
report by the Joint Trustees. | attach formal Natice of Intended Dividend at Appendix E.

Jont Supeniisors” First and Final Report
3 July 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited — Company Voluntary Arrangement

26

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

341

342

343

41

4.2

There have been no departures from the terms of the CVA as it originally had effect.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

| attach at Appendix B a final summary of all receipts and payments in reiation to the CVA, for the period
from 21 April 2017 to 3 July 2017. Please note that this receipts and payments does not include any
distribution to Compromise Creditors, or payment of any costs and expenses of the CVA. The balance
at bank will be carried forward into the Trust and utilised as detailed in Section 2 3 above.

QOutcome for Preferential Creditors
No preferential claims have been received in the CVA, and none are expected.
Outcome for Secured Credifors

As detailed in the CVA Proposal, the secured creditor, TNUI Asset Finance Limited (“TNUI"), valued
their security for the purpose of voting on the acceptance of the Proposal, but will not be entitled to
receive a distribution as a Compromised Creditor.

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors with claims totaling £693,386.14 have been received in the CVA, compared to the
estimated total claims of £744,000 per the CVA Proposal. It is anticipated that further unsecured creditor
claims will be received following the Notice of Intended Dividend, attached at Appendix E, being issued.

As mentioned in paragraph 2.5, nc dividend has been paid to unsecured crediters during the CVA and
this will now be dealt with by the Jeint Trustees. As detailed in the CVA Proposal the return to
unsecured creditors was estimated at 2,12 pence in the pound. The exact return to unsecured creditors
cannot be confirmed until such time as all unsecured claims have been received and adjudicated by the
Joint Trustees, however due to the additional claims received it is anticipated that the return to
unsecured creditors will be lower than initially estimated. Notwithstanding the fact that the dividend is
expected to be lower than that reported in the CVA Proposal, it still represents a betler result to
creditors than that anticipated to be achieved in an Administration.

No monies were paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176A of the
Insotvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part).

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The CVA proposal approved by creditors cn 21 April 2017 provided that the Joint Supervisors'
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to

matters arising in the CVA.

The CVA Proposal estimated total fees of £15,000 in connection with the Joint Supervisors' time costs
and time costs anticipated to be incurred by the Joint Trustees.

Jont Supervisors' First and Final Report
3 July 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

43

44

45

4.6

47

The Joint Supervisors have incurred time costs of £13,845 during the period covered by this report.
These costs are summansed at Appendix C and comprise 54 hours at an average rate of £256.39 per
hour. Details of our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcentractors are also attached at Appendix D. Further
information may be found in “Guide to Voluntary Arrangement Fees”. This is available from cur office
free of charge or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides. No
amount has yet been drawn on account of these time costs

It is anticipated that the Joint Trustees time costs will be approximately £2,000 and as such the overall
level of fees in the CVA and administration of the Trust will be in line with the estimate provided in the
CVA Proposal.

Our remuneration as Jeint Nominees of £7,500 was approved by creditors on 21 April 2017 and will be
paid from funds held in the Trust in due course.

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that inciude an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which we or our company have an interest. In this case the
following costs falling into the above category have been incurred and, where shown, reimbursed to our
company:

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £

Category 2 Disbursements
Internal photccopying @ 10p per copy 32340 32340 - 323.40
323.40 323.40 - 323.40

Category 1 Dishursements
Postage 265 42 25642 - 268.42
Search Fees 500 500 - 500
Case Specific Bond a0.00 80.00 - 80.00
IT Licence Fees 87.00 87.00 - 87.C0
Creditor Web Upload 2200 2200 - 2200
Court Filing Fee 50.00 50 00 - 50 00
520.42 520.42 - 520.42
Total 843.82 843.82 . §43.82

During the preparation of the Proposal and the CVA we have used the following professional advisors,
including subcontractors:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Gateley Plc Legal advice Time costs
Insol Group Limited Emplcyee services Fixed fee

Axia Valuation Services Asset valuation Time costs

Details of our company's policy regarding the cheice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are included in Appendix D.

Joint Supervisors' First and Final Report
3 July 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

If you have any queries please contact my office, in writing. Electronic communications should include a full
postal address.

Yoursifaithfully
?X L O
N A BENNETT
JOINT SUPERVISOR

N A Bennett 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practdioner in the UK by the Insclvency Practitoners Association under office holder number 9083 and A
J Duncan 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder
number 8315

Joint Supervisors' First and Final Report
3 July 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

Certificate of Completion

APPENDIX A

Jaint Superwisors’ First and Final Report
3duly 2017



In accordance with Rule
2 44 of the Insolvency C VA4
{England & Wales}

Rules 2076 Notice of termination or full implementation
of voluntary arrangement
u Company details

Company number WFFFWEF’—S

5%

Companies House

Company name in full Jaoon {Trading) Limited

=

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

E Supervisor’s name

Full forenama(s) Ril Andrew

Surname Ennett

H Supervisor’s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street @ Floor, Grove House
@Ba Marylebone Road

Post town E;ndon

County/Region

=
Pstcode EWFTFFWV

u Supervisor's name @
Full forename(s) mdrew John © Qther supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Encan another supervisor
E Supervisor's address @
Burlding namefnumber Eonard Curtis © Other supervisor
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street H—] Floor, Grove House another supervisor,
!—Zsa Marytebone Road
Post town I London
County/Regicn l
Postcode 1—|\|' Wl 1 ‘ 6| B | B
Country l UK

04/17 Version 10




CVA4

Motice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangament

Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated

m

s Jofr [2leii [T

Attachments

| | have attached a copy of the notice to creditors
‘ 3 1 have attached the supervisar's report

Sign and date

Supervisor's signature

Suzar 03 Bynatura

Signature datz

0417 v2ron 10




'

CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

E Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
! on the form. The contact informatien you give will be
I'visible to searchers of the public record,

l

Careagt nama

Candice Burton

| All informatian on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

"(crm.‘-f ame Leona:’d CUrtiS
[

Sth Floor

Grove House

248a Marylebone Road

75"

" London

County Ragan

¢

|
2
Il
(

[T 020 7535 7000

Checklist

Wa may return forms completad incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:
-

o' The company name and number match the
information held on the public Registar

O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Ragisirar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff

e [ ML
‘ N W] 1 ,_l 6 ’—Eﬂ ’; Further information

For further informazion please see the guidance notes
on the website at wwnw.gov uk/companiashouse
or emait enguiries@companiashousa gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This toem g be e prouided freo ot charga by Companies House

CL 17 Varsion 10




Shoon {Trading) Limited - Company Veluntary Arrangement

RECEIPTS

Contribution Sum

PAYMENTS

Solicitor's Fees and Expenses
Input VAT

Balance in Hand

Final Summary of Joint Supervisors' Receipts and Payments

from 21 April 2017 to 3 July 2017

APPENDIX B
Statement Total
of Affairs
£ £
50,000 50,000.00
50,000 50,000.00
(7,657.00)
(1,501.80
40,841.10

Joint Supervisors' First and Final Repert
3 July 2017



APPENDIX C

E8eLl
§19re
1B V52
05'45¢
LE'EET
00 01y
EE'E6L
88'98¢E

3
ajey AMnoH
abesoay

6£'95¢2 00051 00 09¢ 00'G9¢ 000y 00'0G¥
QOSKR'EL  OVS 00'GZL'y G.Z 00 ¥10°} 6E 00'Fa6'y 9et 00 /51 12 00 685 £l
00Z¥9't £el 00'69L LS 00016 Ge - : 00°LIS't g 00'0G% 1]
00 /86 04 00ote & - - 00 £59 8l - - v -
05896 8t 000L2 gl 008l £ 05029 Ll - - } -
0G 06€°1 [ 00 S0p i - - 06686 I - - - -
0621246 1924 00 0¥EC 951 0092 | 05080°C Y 0012t £ : -
00 €Tl £ - - - - - 00'ezl t - -
00 88 £ 0061 l - - ooes A - - T )
05826 174 - . - - 05 L¥S Gl 009 9 00 GEL £

3 3 3 3 3 3

1509 spuA 1509 spun 1509 snun 1509 sHuM 1809 s)Uf 1509 spun
101 p 10jRISIUIWIPY 1 dojenis|uILIpyY | 1aBeuey 1abeueyy Jo1usg lopaig

L10Z Anr € 03 2107 Iudy |7 woy $3509 swi ] S108A19dNg Julof jo Aewwing jeu

(uawabueny Aeunjop Auedwo uj)
payw (Buipes]) uooys

S9JnUIW § 318 suf |

(3) 91y ApnoH abeiay

(Bl

fupoday J0jipasy usunuioddy ist
Juauniulode

uoeNSIuILIpY [eiBUE

spiojpul

SaIN|Iqe

$395!

slaulwAeg g s1disoq

MalATYy § Aojnie



Y O

Shoon (Trading) Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curbis is consicerad to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objectve and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Othar
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenance and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g repon despatching is not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resoiution of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a crecitors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office helders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters gnsing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculzted in units of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the offica halders reserve the ngnt to obtain authorty from the appropriate body of
creditors that ther remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis

New Rates

Standard  Complex

£ £

Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Admimstrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s} used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will
be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a requiar basis, together with the recavery of relevant disbursements

The chotce of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including. but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location,

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referrad to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of ingidental services specificafly identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as printing, rcom hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an elerment of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving the supervisor's remuneration Such expenditure s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and
are beheved fo be in line with the cost of external provision’

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

(General stationery, postage. telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Rocm Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p amile

Joint Supervisers' First and Final Report
3 July 2017



APPENDIX E

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF FIRST AND FINAL DIVIDEND

IN THE MATTER OF SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED

(COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

COMPANY NUMBER: 08050525

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT, NO: CR-2017-002753

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with the provisions of Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (Eng'and
and Wales) Rules 2016 that a first and final dividend wilt be paid within a period of 2 months from the last
date of proving. The last date for creditors to prove claims is 30 Cctober 2017,

Creditors of the Company should complete and retum a proof of debt to to the undersigned:

N A Bennett

Leonard Curtis

Sth Floor, Grove House
248a Marylebone Road
Londen

NwW16BB

Under the provisions of Rule 14.23 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”}, 1 am
not obliged to deal with claims lodged after the date of proving.

Under the provisions of the Rules a creditors’ debt which is listed in the Company’s statement of affairs with
a value under £1,000 constitutes a smail debt for the purposes of a dividend. The Joint Supervisars do not
intend to treat small debts as proved and accordingly all creditors will be required to submit their claims in
the CVA.

In accordance with Rule 14.28 of the Rules | confirm that the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 19886 do not apply in respect of the Company.

DATED THIS 3 July 2017

B

@LLC}

N A BENNETT
Joint Supervisor

N A Bennettis authonsed to act 48 an nsolvency practiioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Association under office number 9083 and A J Duncan 1s
authonsed {0 act as an nsolvency practitonar in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under office holder number 9318



